Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Higher Education Department Civil Secretariat, Srinagar

Subject:- Appointment of "Plumber" (Divisional Cadre Kashmir) in Higher Education Department

Letter No. SSB/Secy/Sel/2017/2517-23 dated 01-03-2017 and SSB/Sel/ Secy/2017/4256 dated 19-04-2017 received from J&K, Service Selection Board.

> Government Order No: 336 -HE of 2017 Dated 09 -06 - 2017

As recommended by the J&K, Service Selection Board, sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of the following candidates as Plumber (Divisional Cadre Kashmir) on regular temporary basis in the pay scale of Rs. 3050-4590 (re-revised) in Higher Education Department and adjusted against the Colleges indicated against each:

S. No	Name with parentage and address	Category	Place of posting
1.	Gh. Jeeiani Mir S/o. Assad uliah Mir R/o. Gangoo Pulwama	Open	Govt. Degree College, Boys, Baramulla Govt. Women College, Baramulla
2	Surinder Paul S/o. Mukhtar Chand R/o. Jasath Hiranagar, Kathua	SC	

Appointees shall report to the concerned Colleges within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of this order. They shall be allowed to join only on production of following certificates/documents in original which shall be verified subsequently from the concerned quarter:-

- 1. Academic/Technical Qualification Certificates.
- Date of Birth Certificate.

Reference:

- 3. Health Certificate issued by the Competent Authority.
- 4. Permanent Resident Certificate.
- Certificate from General Manager, DIC concerned and Deputy Director, Employment concerned to the effect that no loan has been taken by the candidate under any Scheme.

In case appointees fail to join within the stipulated period of 21 days, their appointment shall be cancelled without any further notice.

The appointment shall be subject to the following conditions.

- a) The appointees shall give an undertaking duly attested by a Judicial Magistrate, to the effect that in case adverse report about their character and antecedents is received from the Inspector General of Police CID, J&K to whom a reference shall be made by the department, their appointment shall be deemed to be cancelled ab-initio and they shall has no claim on his appointment.
- The verification of qualification/ reserved category certificate (wherever applicable) from the concerned quarters/Issuing received.

The salary of the appointee shall not be drawn and disbursed unless a satisfactory report in respect of (a) and (b) above is received.

Further, if on verification, at any time, the certificates produced by the appointee prove fake or forged, the appointment shall be treated as cancelled ab-initio.

The appointment of above candidate shall, however, be subject to outcome of writ petition if any pending in any court of law.

Candidates shall be on probation for a period of two years from the date of joining into Government service and the seniority of the appointee shall be maintained as per merit furnished by the Service Selection Board.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dr. Asgar Hassan Samoon)IAS Commissioner/Secretary to Government Higher Education Department.

No: HE-Coll/NGK/Plumber/2017 Copy to the:-

Dated: -09 -06-2017.

Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, J&K.

Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museum, J&K, Jammu.

Nodal Principal, A.S College, Srinagar .

4. Principal, GDC, Boys, Baramulla/Govt. Women College, Baramulla, with the request that he/she shall allow the candidate to join after verification of all requisite certificates and draw their pay after receipt of satisfactory report of their character and antecedent from Inspector General of Police, CID J&K to whom a reference should be made on the requisite format.

SA to the (HEM) for Education for information of the Hon'ble Minister for

Education.

6. SA to (MoS) for Education for information of the Hon'ble Minister of State.

PS to Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department.

Candidate for compliance.

10, Govt. Order file.

11. Stock file.

(Feroz Ahmed Mir) Under Secretary to Government Higher Education Department